

No. 16-1070

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,

Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EAST HAMPTON AIRPORT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE
TOWN OF SOUTHOLD, NEW YORK IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES D. HARMON, JR.

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM M. DUFFY

TOWN ATTORNEY

TOWN OF SOUTHOLD

53095 Route 25

PO Box 1179

Southold, New York 11971

(631) 765-1939

bill.duffy@town.southold.ny.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The Town of Southold

272375



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
a. Southold Has Sustained Collateral Damage	2
b. The FAA is the “Elephant-in-the-Room”.....	3
c. The Second Circuit Does Not Adhere to the <u>Winter</u> Standard.....	5
d. The Injunction Leaves East Hampton Without Adequate Recourse	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED BY ENFORCING A REGULATORY PROCEDURE WHICH THE FAA DECIDED NOT TO ENFORCE AND HAS EMBODIED THAT DECISION IN A “SO ORDERED” SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <u>WINTER</u> BY UPHOLDING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SOLELY BASED ON A FINDING OF A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<u>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.,</u> 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	11
<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,</u> 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	18
<u>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,</u> 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</u> 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	8, 14
<u>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,</u> 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	6
<u>Gordon v. Holder,</u> 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<u>Heckler v. Cheney,</u> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	3, 7, 8, 14
<u>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. F.A.A.,</u> 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 16
<u>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins.,</u> 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	11, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Maurek v. Armstrong,</u> 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	15
<u>McCreary Cty., Ky. v.</u> <u>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,</u> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	14
<u>Munaf v. Geren,</u> 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	14
<u>Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,</u> 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	16
<u>Red Earth LLC v. United States,</u> 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<u>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,</u> 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	17
<u>Tacey v. Irwin,</u> 85 U.S. 549, 18 Wall. 549 (1873)	6
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</u> 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	16
<u>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Yakus v. United States,</u> 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(2)(B).....	12
49 U.S.C § 44715(a)	12
49 U.S.C. § 47524	8, 10, 16
MISCELLANEOUS	
Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant Histories <i>available at</i> https://www.faa.gov/airports/aip/grant_histories/media/FY2016-AIP-grants-by-state.pdf	4
Extension of the Requirement for Helicopters to Use the New York North Shore Helicopter Route, Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 48,323 (July 25, 2016)	12
FAA Chart Supplements effective March 2, 2017, p. 189 <i>available at</i> http://aeronav.faa.gov/afd/02mar2017/ne_189_02MAR2017.pdf	13
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 75 Fed. Reg. 29,471 (May 26, 2010)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Petition for Rulemaking dated November 15, 2016, Docket No. FAA-2010-0302 available at http://www.southholdtownny.gov/DocumentCenter/View/5186	3, 13
The Extension of the Expiration Date of the New York North Shore Helicopter Route, 79 Fed. Reg. 35,488 (June 23, 2014).....	12
The New York North Shore Helicopter Route, 77 Fed. Reg. 39,911 (July 6, 2012)	12
